GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1504
ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023

DISTRICT RESOURCE CENTRE UNDER RGSA

1504. SHRIMATI SARMISTHA SETHI:
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a District Resource Centre (DRC) in Odisha under the Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA);

(b) if so, the districts of Odisha in which the Resource Centre is proposed to be set up; and

(c) the funds provisioned to be allocated for the Resource Centre, district-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ

(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(@) Yes Sir. Ministry is implementing Revamped Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) w.e.f. financial year 2022-23 with the main objective for capacitating Panchayati Raj institutions (PRIs) through imparting training to all the Elected Representatives (ERs) and other stakeholders to develop their governance capabilities for leadership roles to enable the Gram Panchayats to function effectively and to deliver on Sustainable Development Goals through Localization at grassroot level. The scheme is demand driven and involved multi-dimensional activities relating to strengthening of PRIs including establishment of District Panchayat Resource Centre (DPRC).

(b) & (c) Under the revamped scheme of RGSA, establishment of eight DPRCs have been approved for Odisha during the F.Y. 2023-24. Details of funds provisioned to be allocated Resource Centre, district-wise at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annex refer to in reply to Part (b) & (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1504

answered on 12/12/2023

Sl District Amount Provisioned
No.

1 | Bargarh 2,00,00,000/-

2 | Boudh 2,00,00,000/-

3 | Cuttack 2,00,00,000/-

4 | Deogarh 2,00,00,000/-

5 | Jagatsinghapur 2,00,00,000/-

6 | Jharsuguda 2,00,00,000 /-

7 | Kendrapara 2,00,00,000 /-

8 | Sonepur 2,00,00,000 /-
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